

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN J. KASTENBERG
BURT M. RUBLIN
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
SALLY L. PEI
ANDREW T. TUTT
ROBERT LEIDER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

July 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Question Whether States May Be Bound by Class Action Settlements Is of Enormous and Recurring Significance	7
II. The Third Circuit’s Flawed Sovereign Immunity Analysis Contravenes Centuries of Precedent From This Court and Deepens a Circuit Split.....	16
A. The Decision Below Flouts Two Hundred Years of Sovereign Immunity Precedent.....	16
B. The Decision Below Directly Contravenes this Court’s Class Action Precedent.....	22
C. The Decision Below Deepens a Circuit Split.....	25
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

Table of Contents —Continued:	Page
Appendices	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (June 7, 2017)	1a
Appendix B: Order Granting State of Louisiana’s Motion to Dismiss and Denying GlaxoSmithKline’s Motion to Enforce Class Settlement (Dec. 21, 2015)	20a
Appendix C: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania in Support of Order Granting State of Louisiana’s Motion to Dismiss and Denying GlaxoSmithKline’s Motion to Enforce Class Settlement (Dec. 21, 2015)	21a
Appendix D: Explanation and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Denying GlaxoSmithKline’s 60(b) Motion for Reconsideration (May 31, 2016)	36a
Appendix E: Final Order and Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Approving Class Settlement Agreement (June 19, 2013)	42a
Appendix F: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 7, 2018)	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	15, 16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	26, 27, 28
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	20
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	18, 21
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	22
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	22
<i>Huber, Hunt & Nichols, Inc. v.</i> <i>Architectural Stone Co.</i> , 625 F.2d 22 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>In re Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &</i> <i>Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Ins. Litig.),</i> 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches,</i> 524 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Kohen v. Pa. Inv. Mgmt. Co.,</i> 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga,</i> 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	19, 21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8
<i>Missouri v. Fiske,</i> 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	6, 30, 31
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.,</i> 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)	25, 26, 28
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.,</i> 43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968)	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</i> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Eli Lilly & Co.,</i> 119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	26, 28
<i>Southern States Police Benevolent Ass'n v. First Choice Armor & Equip.,</i> 241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007)	8
<i>Standard Fire Ins. v. Knowles,</i> 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	21
<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	18
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809)	19, 20
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	20
<i>Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	21
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	8
 Class Settlement Agreements	
<i>Andavarapu v. iBio, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1343 (D. Del. Dec. 18, 2015)	10
<i>Balon v. Agria Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-8376 (D.N.J. June 30, 2017)	9
<i>Elk Cross Timbers Decking Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-00018 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 2016)	9, 11
<i>Elliott v. ESB Financial, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1689 (W.D. Penn. Apr. 28, 2015)	10
<i>In re Amicus Therapeutics Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-7350 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2017)	10

Class Settlement Agreements—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2270 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Marketing, Sales Practices and Products Liability Litigation</i> , 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	9, 11
<i>In re Merck & Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-02177 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Merck & Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-02177 (D.N.J. June 4, 2013).....	9, 12
<i>In re PTC Therapeutics, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-1224 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2018).....	10
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-2433 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2013).....	9, 11
<i>Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited Co.</i> , No. 12-3824, 2015 WL 12791433 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2015)	8, 11
<i>Robb v. Education Management Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-1287 (W.D. Penn. Sept. 17, 2015)	10
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 15-cv-1140 (D. Del. Mar. 10, 2017).....	10
<i>Sun v. Han</i> , No. 15-cv-703 (D.N.J. Feb. 24, 2017).....	10
<i>Tuttle v. Agile Sky Alliance Fund, LP</i> , No. 13-cv-802 (D. Del. June 21, 2013).....	10
<i>Vitale v. US Gas and Electric</i> , 2:14-cv-4464 (D.N.J. May 25, 2017)	9, 11

Class Settlement Agreements—Continued:		Page(s)
<i>Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-8020 (D.N.J. May 20, 2016).....		10
<i>Yencha v. Zeobit, LLC</i> , 2:14-cv-578 (W.D. Penn. March 6, 2015).....		10, 11
<i>Zacharia v. Straight Path Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-8051 (D.N.J. 2015).....		10
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules		
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2		18
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....		<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....		1
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....		4, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....		5, 7, 13, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)		4, 7, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....		6
 Other Authorities		
D. Theodore Rave, <i>When Peace Is Not the Goal of a Class Action Settlement</i> , 50 Ga. L. Rev. 475 (2016).....		12
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)		17
3 Debates on the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot 2d ed., 1854)		18
Guy I. Seidman, <i>The Origins of Accountability: Everything I Know About the Sovereign’s Immunity, I Learned from King Henry III</i> , 49 St. Louis U. L.J. 393 (2005)		17

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Joseph M. McLaughlin, 2 McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice (14th ed. 2017).....	14
Ellen Schneider, <i>States and Prescription Drugs: An Overview of State Programs to Rein in Costs</i> , National Academy for State Health Policy (April 2016), https://goo.gl/Mw1WPk	8
